

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Court of Appeals

Appeal from Colleton County
Court of Common Pleas

D. Garrison Hill, Circuit Court Judge
Howard P. King, Circuit Court Judge
Ernest J. Kinard, Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 2004-CP-15-382

Glendon Allaby, Kathryn Allaby,
Cora Pfund, Eric Pfund,
Greg Lindsey, Larry Hartley,
Michael Duval, Kathleen Duval,
Pearl Butler, Timothy Butler, and Kevin Nevin,

RESPONDENTS,

v.

R.G. Stair and Faith Cathedral Fellowship
Inc. a/k/a Overcomer Ministries,

APPELLANTS.

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Deborah H. Sheffield
Law Office of Deborah Harrison Sheffield, PA
117 Brook Valley Rd.
Columbia, SC 29223
803-419-7837
803-419-3519 FAX

Mathias G. Chaplin
Law Offices of Mathias G. Chaplin, PA
4511 North Main Street
Columbia, SC 29203
803-786-7102
803-691-0009 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Issues Presented on Appeal	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Introduction to Argument	14
Argument	
I. The Trial Court erred in denying the Defendants’ motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction over claims against the Defendant Church and its leader by former followers based on disputes over religious matters/ecclesiastical questions and controversies.	20
A. The court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to judge whether the Defendant Church used the Plaintiffs’ gifts/donations for “Christian purposes.”	
B. The court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to judge the truth or falsity of the representation by Defendant Stair that he is a last day prophet of God.	
C. The court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to judge the truth or falsity of the Defendant Stair’s radio broadcast preachings/prophesies about the Year 2000 “end of times.”	
The Limits of Court Jurisdiction over Church Matters	20
II. The Trial Court erred in allowing the Plaintiffs to challenge the Defendants Fellowship’s 501(c)(3) non-profit, tax-exempt status because a state court does not have subject matter jurisdiction to judge challenges to the validity of the Defendants’ initial application for tax-exempt status or its subsequent compliance with IRS rules/regulations.....	25
III. The Trial Court erred in denying the Defendants’ motion for directed verdict/JNOV on the fraud and deceit and the negligent misrepresentation causes of action.....	28
A. A representation that a gift/donation will be used in the future for radio broadcasts to spread the Gospel (or, more generally, for Christian purposes) does not constitute a representation of preexisting fact.....	28

B.	A representation that a gift/donation will be returned to the donor if/when they choose to leave the Fellowship does not constitute a representation of preexisting fact.	28
C.	A prediction/prophecy as to future events associated with the Year 2000 does not constitute a representation of preexisting fact.	28
D.	The Plaintiffs did not present clear and convincing evidence that the Defendants' representations about the use of their gifts/donations were false.	29
E.	The Plaintiffs do not have a cognizable claim to return of their gifts/donations as damages if they were not used for the intended purposes allegedly represented by Defendant Stair.	31
IV.	The Trial Court erred in denying the Defendants' motion for directed verdict/JNOV on the breach of fiduciary duty cause of action because no fiduciary relationship arose between Brother Stair and the Plaintiffs which was breached.	32
V.	The Trial Court erred in denying the Defendants' motions to dismiss and for directed verdict/JNOV on the cause of action for violation of the Unfair Trade Practices Act because the Act does not apply to churches.	34
	Conclusion	35
	Certificate of Counsel	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc. v. Regan, 544 F.Supp. 471	27
Adams v. Moore, 96 N.C.App. 359, 385 S.E.2d 799 (1989).....	33
Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith of Washington, D.C. v. Beards, 680 A.2d 419 (DC App. 1996)	24
Bishop Logging Co. v. John Deere Indus. Equipment Co., 317 S.C. 520, 455 S.E.2d 183 (Ct. App. 1995).....	28
Board of Managers of the Diocesan Missionary v. Church of the Holy Comforter, 164 Misc.2d 661, 628 N.Y.S.2d 471 (1993).....	24
Bob Jones University v. Simon, 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	27
Bramlett v. Young, 229 S.C. 519, 93 S.E.2d 873 (1956)	21
Brown v. Pearson, 326 S.C. 409, 483 S.E.2d 477 (Ct. App. 1997).....	29, 33
Brown v. Stewart, 348 S.C. 33, 557 S.E.2d 676 (Ct. App. 2001).....	29
Carl J. Herzog Foundation, Inc. v. University of Bridgeport, 699 A.2d 995 (Conn. 1997)	31
Davis v. Upton, 250 S.C. 288, 157 S.E.2d 567 (1967).....	28
Destefano v. Grabrian, 763 P.2d 275 (Colo.1988)	33
Dorrell v. South Carolina Dept. of Transp., 361 S.C. 312, 605 S.E.2d 12, 18 (2004)	15
Hawes v. Emory University, 374 S.E.2d 328 (Ga. App. 1988).....	31
Hendricks v. Clemson University, 353 S.C. 449, 578 S.E.2d 711 (2003).....	32
Island Car Wash, Inc. v. Norris, 292 S.C. 595, 358 S.E.2d 150 (Ct.App.1987).....	32
Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	20, 21
Knotts v. Williams, 319 S.C. 473, 462 S.E.2d 288 (1995).....	22
McLennan v. U.S., 23 Cl.Ct. 99 (1991), aff'd, 994 F.2d 839 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	27

Morris Street Baptist Church v. Dart, 67 S.C. 338, 45 S.E. 753 (1903).....	22
O'Shea v. Lesser, 308 S.C. 10, 416 S.E.2d 629 (1992)	32
Pearson v. Church of God, 325 S.C. 45, 478 S.E.2d 849 (1996).....	22
Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1968)	20
Reynolds v. Zizka, 1998 WL 123047 (Conn. Super. 1998)	35
Rizutto v. Rematt, 273 Ill.App.3d 447, 653 N.E.2d 34 (1995).....	23
Roberts-Douglas v. Meares, 624 A.2d 405 (D.C. 1992).....	33
Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	20, 21
Smith v. Tilton, 3 S.W.3d 77 (Tex.App.-Dallas Aug 25, 1999).....	32
Stitt v. Holland Abundant Life Fellowship, 614 N.W.2d 88 (Mich. 2000)	35
Vestry & Wardens of the Episcopal Church of Christ Church Parish v. Barksdale, 20 S.C.Eq. 197, 1 Strob.Eq. 197 (S.C.App.Eq. 1847)	23
Whitman v. Seaboard Air Line Ry., 107 S.C. 200, 92 S.E. 861 (1917)	29
Williams v. Wilson, 349 S.C. 336, 563 S.E.2d 320 (2002)	22
Wilson v. Hinkle, 67 Cal.App.3d 506, 136 Cal.Rptr. 731 (1977)	24
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C.A. §170(b)(1)(A)(i)	6
18 U.S.C.A. § 501(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20.....	34
S.C. Code Ann. §39-5-20.....	34
